The 395th Meeting of Western Regional Committee (WRC), National Council for Teacher Education was held on 25th September, 2023 through hybrid mode.

Sl.	Name of the Member	Designation
01	Dr. Ravindra Mahadeorao Kadu	Chairperson
02	Dr. Mahendra Kumar Chotalia	Member
03	Dr. Nalini Patil	Member
04	Sh. Jai Ram Khatik	State Representative of the Govt. of Rajasthan
05	Dr. Viral Bharatbhai Jadav	(Associate Professor, Indian Institute of Teacher Education, Ramkrishna Paramhans Vidya Sankul) State Representative of the Govt. of Gujrat
	Sh. Ravindra Singh	Regional Director, WRC, NCTE

1. The following Members listed below participated in the hybrid mode meeting:

2. The following members of WRC and State Government Representative did not participate in the meeting:

Sl. No.	Name of the Member	Designation
1	Dr. Anil Kumar	Member
2	Dr. Harshad Patel	Member
3	State Government Representative	State of Madhya Pardesh
4	State Government Representative	State of Chhatisgarh
5	State Government Representative	State of Maharashtra
6	State Government Representative	State of Goa
7	State Government Representative	Dadar & Nagar Haveli
8	State Government Representative	Daman & Diu Administration

With permission of the Chair, **Sh. Ravindra Singh**, **Regional Director**, **WRC**, presented the Agenda before the Committee. Item-wise decisions taken on each agenda item are as under:

1.	Confirmation of the minutes of 394 th	meeting WR WRC confirmed the minutes.
2.	ATR of 394 th meeting	Noted

Plund

1 Page

SL NO.	FILE NUMBER/A PPLICATIO N CODE NO.		NAME OF THE COURSE	DECISION OF WESTERN REGIONAL COMMITTEE (WRC)
1.	APW02367/1 23315	ASHOKA EDUCATION FOUNDATION, ASHOKA HOUSE, ASHOKA MARG, VADALA, NASHIK-422011, MAHARASHTRA	B.ED.	The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The VTR was considered by WRC and decides that the institution be permitted under clause 8(9) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 to shift its B.Ed. Course in new campus/building situated at "Plot No. 585/2+168+169+170+171+172, Survey No. 62/1+62/2+63+64, Nandanvan Estate, near Chandsi village, Anandwalli, Gangapur road, Nashik,
	231148 APW02525/2 22124	SHRI VAISHNAV COLLEGE OF TEACHER TRANINING , SCHEME NO. 71, GUMASTA NAGAR, DISTRICT INDORE , MADHYA PRADESH-452008		 Maharashtra-422013". The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The VTR for shifting of premises was considered by WRC and WRC observed the following deficiencies: The institution has not submitted fire safety certificate issued by the competent authority. The institution has not submitted building safety certificate issued by the competent authority.
			Plead	2 P a g e

3.	APW03989/1	ADSUL B.ED.	P.E.D.	In view of above, WRC decides that Show cause notice be issued to the institution prior to rejection of the request of the institution for shifting of premises on the above-mentioned points to submit the reply within 15 days from the date of issue of Show cause notice.
	23473	COLLEGE AT GURUKUM, LAL TAKI ROAD, POST -SAVEDI, TAL & DIST- AHMEDNAGAR- 414001, MAHARASTHRA	B.ED.	The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:
				 The VTR for shifting of premises was considered by WRC and WRC observed the following deficiencies. 1. The website of the institution is not functional. 2. The institution has not submitted building safety certificate issued by the competent authority.
				In view of above, WRC decides that Show cause notice be issued to the institution prior to rejection of the request of the institution for shifting of premises on the above-mentioned points to submit the reply within 15 days from the date of issue of Show cause notice.
4.	RJ-2136, NRCAPP- 2016-16477	SHRI B.L. INDORIA MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, VILLAGE- RASOOLPUR, TEHSHIL- RAMGARH, DIST-	B.ED. AND B.A.B.ED/ BSC. B.ED.	The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:
		SIKAR, RAJASTHAN		The VTR for shifting of premises was considered by WRC and WRC observed the following deficiencies. 1. The institution has not submitted fire safety certificate issued by the competent authority.

Plead

APP1098TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTE, RUN BY LATE SHRI BALBEE SINGH GAUTAM SIKSHA PRASAR AVAM JANKALYAN SAMITI, KHASRA NO. 337/1, 338/1/1 VILAGE GAURIYA, M.P.B.E.D. & B.L.ED.The original file o with other relation carefully examine Guidelines issued b time and the Columder: The VTR for shift considered by WRG the following defici 1. The instit submit all the land campus.APP1098TEACHER TRAINING BY LATE SHRI BALBEE SINGH GAUTAM SIKSHA PRASAR AVAM JANKALYAN SAMITI, KHASRA NO. 337/1, 338/1/1 VILAGE GAURIYA, M.P.The VTR for shift considered by WRG the following defici 1. The instit submit all the land campus.2. Demarcate which courses is provided.3. NOC of th body with institution created by the of the in submitted.4. The institu NEC only 139 not139 not	institution has not ted building completion ate issued by the by the ent authority. we, WRC decides that tice be issued to the r to rejection of the stitution for shifting of the above-mentioned t the reply within 15 date of issue of Show	submitted certificate competent In view of above, Show cause notice institution prior to request of the instit premises on the points to submit th				5.
Khasra num In view of above, V Show cause notice institution prior to	ed in the light of the 93, Regulations and by NCTE from time to committee observed as fting of premises was C and WRC observed elencies: tution is required to the khasra numbers of ad of the university ed khasra number on B.Ed. and D.EI.Ed. to be shifted is to be the present affiliating n regard to merger the in new university the managing society nstitution is not ution has submitted for Khasra number for the remaining nbers. WRC decides that the be issued to the orejection of the	 with other related carefully examined in NCTE Act, 1993, Guidelines issued by time and the Communder: The VTR for shifting considered by WRC at the following deficient 1. The institution submit all the land campus. 2. Demarcated which B. courses is to provided. 3. NOC of the body with reginstitution in created by the of the instisus submitted. 4. The institution NEC only for the following for the following for the following the following the following the following deficient for the following deficient for the following deficient for the following the f	B.ED. & D.L.ED.	TRAINING INSTITUTE, RUN BY LATE SHRI BALBEE SINGH GAUTAM SIKSHA PRASAR AVAM JANKALYAN SAMITI, KHASRA NO. 337/1, 338/1/1 VILAGE GAURIYA, CHHATARPUR,	APP1098	ο,

6.	APP-3102 & APP2229	APS MAHAVIDYALAY A, PLOT NO. 2/10 BADAUR, CHHATARPUR, M.P.	B.ED & D.EL.ED	 points to submit the reply within 15 days from the date of issue of Show cause notice. The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: WRC decides that VT be constituted for shifting of premises.
7.	APWO2772/1 23346	MARATHA SHIKSHAN SHANSTA, PLOT NO.282 KAKADDHARA , VILL-TALEGAON , WARDHA ,MAHARASHTRA	B.ED.	 The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: In compliance of the order of the Appellate committee dated 07.03.2023 and decision of the 385th meeting of WRC held on 17.05.2023 restoration order dated 20.09.2023 was issued to the institution by the RD, WRC. In view of the above and consideration of order of the appellate committee WRC decides as follows: Restoration order dated 20.09.2023 issued by RD, WRC is ratified and approved. Matter be revisited after the outcome of the LPA 190/2021 & LPA 520/2022 pending before the Hon'ble High Court.
8.		S.S. COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, 3K 47 VINAYAK MARG, SECTOR NO.5 HIRAN MAGRI, UDAIPUR	B.ED.	The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:

Plund

Verity the faculty list submitte	9.	APW05306/ 23652	TIRUPATI SHIKSHAN MAHAVIDHALYA , 213-S/ARJUNI, GONDIA MAHARASTHRA	B.ED.	In compliance of the order of the Appellate committee dated 12.09.2023 and decision of the 385 th meeting of WRC held on 17.05.2023 restoration order dated 20.09.2023 was issued to the institution by the RD, WRC. In view of the above and consideration of order of the appellate committee WRC decides as follows: • Restoration order dated 20.09.2023 issued by RD, WRC is ratified and approved. • As per the direction of the appeal committee letter be issued to the Affiliating body to verify the faculty list submitted by the institution. The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: in compliance of the order of the Appellate committee dated 12.09.2023 and decision of the 385 th meeting of WRC held on 17.05.2023 restoration order dated 21.09.2023 was issued to the institution by the RD, WRC. In view of the above and consideration of order of the appellate committee WRC decides as follows: • Restoration order dated 21.09.2023 issued by RD, WRC is ratified and approved. • As per the direction of the appeal committee letter be issued to the Affiliating body to
by the institution.	10.	APWOO798/	BHARTIYA	B.ED.	verify the faculty list submitted by the institution. The original file of the institution along

12.	APW07854/1 231087	MARATHWADA ADHYAPAK	B.ED	The original file of the institution along
	23162	COLLEGE OF EDUCATION , RAJKOTE , GUJRAT		The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The VTR was considered by WRC and decides that the institution be permitted under clause 8(9) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 to shift its B.Ed. Course in new campus/building situated at " Mahika Near AJI Dam Rajkot Bhawnagar Highway, District Rajkot, Gujrat -36002
11.	APW00556/3	SANSTHA, MUMBAI B.ED. COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, J.K. KNOWLEDGE CENTRE MUMBAI MAHARASTHRA PANCHSHIL		 NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: In compliance of the order of the Appellate committee dated 24.07.2018 and decision of the 385th meeting of WRC held on 17.05.2023 restoration order dated 22.09.2023 and corrigendum dated 22/09/2023 was issued to the institution by the RD, WRC. In view of the above and consideration of order of the appellate committee WRC decides as follows: Restoration order dated 22.09.2023 and corrigendum dated 22.09.2023 and corrigendum dated 22.09.2023 and corrigendum dated 22.09.2023 and corrigendum dated 22.09.2023 issued by RD, WRC decides as follows: Restoration order dated 22.09.2023 issued by RD, WRC is ratified and approved. The reply submitted by the institution be examined and put up before WRC.



13.	APW06524/2 24162/224112	SENDHWA SHRIRK SHIKSHA SANSTHAN (SENDHWA WELFARE AND EDUCATOUNAL COUNCIL) KHASRA NO. 258, VILLAGE, CHATLI (SENDHWA) BARWANI, M.P.	M.P.ED. B.P.ED. B.ED & D.EL.ED	to time and the Committee observed as under: WRC considered the order of the appellate committee dated 12.09.2023 and decides that in compliance of the appeal order restoration order be issued to the institution subject to further consideration by WRC. WRC further decides that in compliance of the appeal order inspection of the institution be conducted under section 13 of the NCTE Act, 1993 to verify the infrastructural and instructional facilities available with the institution. The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The request of the institution to change the name from SENDHWA SHRIRK SHIKSHA SANSTHAN (SENDHWA WELFARE AND EDUCATOUNAL COUNCIL) KHASRA NO. 258, VILLAGE, CHATLI (SENDHWA) BARWANI, M.P to SENDHWA INSTITUTE OF PROFESSIONAL STUDIES, PLOT NO. 258 VILLAGE, CHATLI (SENDHWA) BARWANI, M.P IS PERMITED.
-----	----------------------------	--	---	---

Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the chair.

(Dr. Ravindra Mahadeorao kadu)

Chairperson, WRC

8 | F a g e